

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 72,934

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

GENE FLINN,

Respondent.

Florida Bar Files:

No. 87-24,978 (111)

No. 87-24,956(111)

Florida Bar No. 096870

FILED
MAR 22 1990

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
RECEIVED

ph

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

LAW OFFICES OF GENE FLINN, P.A.
201 McCormick Building
111 Southwest Third Street
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 375-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	2
ISSUES:	
ISSUE I - WHETHER THE FLORIDA BAR HAS A POLITICAL ROLE TO PLAY IN SIDING WITH THEIR LOBBYIST AGAINST THE RESPONDENT IN A FEE DISPUTE WHERE THE CLAIMS BILL FEE WOULD HAVE GONE INTO FLINN'S CAMPAIGN TO UPSET THAT LOBBYIST'S DE FACTO BUSINESS PARTNER IN 1978/88.....	10
ISSUE II - WHETHER THE FLORIDA BAR HAS A LEGITIMATE ROLE IN SIDING WITH THE DEPUTY/ATTORNEY ALLIANCES, WHICH ARE CURRENTLY CREATING A WORKERS' COMPENSATION CRISIS IN THE STATE, AGAINST THE WHISTLEBLOWER/REFORMER.....	10
ARGUMENT I - THE FLORIDA BAR DOES NOT HAVE A POLITICAL ROLE TO PLAY IN SIDING WITH THEIR LOBBYIST AGAINST THEIR LOBBYIST AGAINST THE RESPONDENT IN A FEE DISPUTE WHERE THE CLAIMS BILL FEE THAT WOULD HAVE GONE INTO FLINN'S CAMPAIGN TO UPSET THAT LOBBYIST'S DE FACTO BUSINESS PARTNER IN 1987/88.....	11
ARGUMENT II - THE FLORIDA BAR DOES NOT HAVE A POLITICAL ROLE IN SIDING WITH THE DEPUTY/ATTORNEY ALLIANCES, WHICH ARE CURRENTLY CREATING A WORKERS' COMPENSATION CRISIS IN THE STATE, AGAINST THE WHISTLEBLOWER/REFORMER.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Arky, Freed, Stearns, Watson, Greer, Weaver, & Harris v. Bowmar Instrument,</u> 537 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1988).....	6, 12
<u>Chambers v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 511 So.2d 608 (Fla. 3DCA 1987).....	43
<u>Chambers v. Public Health Trust,</u> Dade County Circuit Court Case No. 83-36251 CA 10.....	17, 18, 40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carlson,</u> 183 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1966).....	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Davis,</u> 361 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1978).....	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. McCain,</u> 361 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1978).....	47
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weaver,</u> 356 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1978).....	47
<u>Fumigation Department and Claims Center v. Pearson,</u> 14 F.L.W. 2092 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	8, 44
<u>Grunwaldt v. Silver Eagle,</u> W.C. Case, Claim No. 199 56 3122.....	36
<u>Handy v. Modern Age Furniture Co., Inc.,</u> 440 So.2d 356 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	9, 34, 44
<u>Kindley v. Ryder Truck Rental,</u> W.C. Case, Claim No. 253 76 5594.....	7
<u>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Chambers,</u> 526 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1988).....	17, 42, 43
<u>Michigan Citizens for an Independent Press v. Thornburgh,</u> 868 F.2d 1285 (D.C.Cir. 1988) aff'd per curiam 110 S.Ct. 397 (1989).....	14, 15, 30, 46
<u>N.W. Home Florida Health Agency v. Merrill,</u> 769 So.2d 893 (1st DCA 1985).....	48
<u>SEC v. ESM,</u> 642 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981).....	15, 21, 26
<u>Solomon v. South Miami Hospital,</u> W.C. Case, Claim No. 267 64 6215.....	40
<u>U. S. v. Conn,</u> 769 F.2d 420 (7th Cir. 1985).....	44

<u>U. S. v. Hoffa,</u> 349 F.2d 20 (6th Cir. 1965).....	24
<u>What an Idea, Inc. v. Sitko,</u> 505 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	34
<u>Williams v. Arnold,</u> Dade County Circuit Court Case No. 87-54141 CA 17.....	31, 35
<u>FLORIDA STATUTES:</u>	
Section 11.111 (1987).....	17
Section 47.011 (1987).....	11
Section 57.105.....	40
Section 440.....	4, 40
<u>LEGISLATIVE BILLS:</u>	
First Bohannon Claims Bill (House 1987) HR 1001.....	2
Second Bohannon Claims Bill (Senate 1987) SB 1223.....	2,13,14,22
Third Bohannon Claims Bill (Senate 1988) SB 495.....	4
Pitts and Lee Claims Bill.....	13
<u>RULES OF DISCIPLINE:.</u>	
Rule 3-75(c).....	11
<u>OTHER SOURCES:</u>	
<u>The Florida Bar News,</u> March 1, 1989, at 1.....	14
<u>The Miami Herald,</u> August 14, 1989, page 14.....	18, 44
<u>The Miami Review,</u> May 23, 1989.....	31, 33
<u>Trials and Tribulations,</u> April, 1989.....	31
<u>The Washington Post,</u> February 8, 1990.....	18
